Jonathan Treasure, Senior Project Manager conducted a detailed walk-through inspection of 

the property.  Qualifications of the assessors, who conducted this assessment, are included in 

Appendix C. 

2.0 HAZARD EVALUATION ASSESSMENT 

2.1 Fluorescent Lights 

Three hundred and forty-two (342) fluorescent light bulbs were observed within the 

Property during the assessment.  A spreadsheet summarizing the location of these light 

bulbs is included in Appendix A.  These lamps often contain mercury and other heavy 

metals.  If these lamps are discarded, they must be characterized to determine if they

[...]

Studies in humans provide supportive 

evidence for the potential carcinogenicity and non-carcinogenic effects of PCBs.  

Fluorescent lights throughout the building have ballasts that should be characterized to 

determine if they contain PCBs.  There are one hundred and seventy-one (171) light 

ballasts located throughout the Property.  A spread sheet summarizing the location of 

these ballasts is included in Appendix A.  If these ballasts are discarded, they must be 

characterized to determine if they should be classified as hazardous waste and